date on which all the conditions of the Underwriting Agreement are fulfilled will
accordingly bear the risk that the Open Offer may not become unconditional or
may not proceed. Any Shareholders or other persons contemplating dealings in the
Shares/New Shares are recommended to consult their own professional advisers.
The Shareholders and potential investors of the Company should therefore exercise
extreme caution when dealing in the Shares/New Shares.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS FROM THE
DATE OF THIS ANNOUNCEMENT

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the past 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The tables below set out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; (ii) immediately upon the Capital Reorganisation having taken
effect; and (iii) immediately upon Completion:

Scenario A: Assuming all the Qualifying Shareholders take up their respective
assured entitlements under the Open Offer

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon the
Capital Reorganisation

having taken effect
Immediately upon

Completion
(Shares) % (Shares) % (Shares) %

Concert Group – – – – 2,228,865,908 62.0%

Existing Substantial Shareholder 846,760,000 24.8% 16,935,200 24.8% 338,704,000 9.4%

Scheme Creditors (Note 3) – – – – – –

Underwriter – – – – – –

Other existing public shareholders 2,568,437,762 75.2% 51,368,755 75.2% 1,027,375,100 28.6%

Sub-total of public Shareholders 2,568,437,762 75.2% 51,368,755 75.2% 1,366,079,100 38.0%

Total 3,415,197,762 100.0% 68,303,955 100.0% 3,594,945,008 100.0%

23

Scenario B: Assuming none of the Qualifying Shareholders take up their respective
assured entitlements under the Open Offer

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon the
Capital Reorganisation

having taken effect
Immediately upon

Completion
(Shares) % (Shares) % (Shares) %

Concert Group – – – – 2,228,865,908 62.0%

Existing Substantial Shareholder 846,760,000 24.8% 16,935,200 24.8% 16,935,200 0.5%

Scheme Creditors (Note 3) – – – – 1,013,071,747 28.2%

Underwriter – – – – 284,703,398 7.9%

Other existing public shareholders 2,568,437,762 75.2% 51,368,755 75.2% 51,368,755 1.4%

Sub-total of public Shareholders 2,568,437,762 75.2% 51,368,755 75.2% 1,366,079,100 38.0%

Total 3,415,197,762 100.0% 68,303,955 100.0% 3,594,945,008 100.0%

Notes:

(1)	 The above tables are for illustrative purpose only. The actual change in the shareholding structure

of the Company is subject to the actual number of the Offer Shares to be subscribed by the

Shareholders under the Open Offer.

(2)	 Certain percentages figures included in the above table are subject to rounding adjustments.

(3)	 The Company shall issue and allot the Creditor Shares up to 1,013,071,747 New Shares to the

Scheme SPC for the benefit of the Scheme Creditors after the completion of the Open Offer if none

of the Qualifying Shareholders take up their respective assured entitlements in consideration of